## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF JACKSON ENERGY	) CASE NO.
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL	2014-00047
OF AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER	)

## ORDER

On April 21, 2014, Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Jackson Energy") submitted a motion wherein it moved for an informal conference ("IC") in this matter. It further requested that the IC be scheduled in conjunction with a requested informal conference in Case No. 2014-00034.<sup>1</sup> Jackson Energy states that the cases present similar issues and a joint conference would benefit all parties and allow discussion of all issues pertaining to the proposed Economic Development Rider.

The Commission, having considered Jackson Energy's motion, finds that an IC should be scheduled for May 7, 2014.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Jackson Energy's motion for an IC is granted.
- 2. An IC shall be held on Wednesday, May 7, 2014, at 1:30 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of discussing the issues in this case.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Application of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. for Approval of an Economic Development Rider (Ky. PSC filed Feb. 6, 2014).

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

MAY 0 1 2014

KENTUÇKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Carry D. Breenwell for Executive Director

Clayton O Oswald Taylor, Keller & Oswald, PLLC 1306 West Fifth Street, Suite 100 Post Office Box 3440 London, KENTUCKY 40743-3440